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transmitter at Bhuj by a high power (10 KW)
TV transmittar with a 300 Mtr high tower is ufMler implementaiion in Kutch district of Gujarat. There is, however, no approved scheme at present to set up TV Programme Production Facilities in the district.

(b) The site for the proposed high power TV transmitter at Bhuj has been tal(en over.
Civil works for the construction of the tower and building have commenced. Orders for the transmitter and other allied equipment have also been placed on the manufactur ers.

Bank Dapoalta in Kutch DIatrlet in Gujarat

380. SHRIBABUBHAIMEGHJISHAH:
Win the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to stale:

(a) the total amount of deposits in the scheduled commercial banks in Kutch dis trict in Gujarat as on September 30.1989;

(b) the sector-wise, amount of loans granted by these banks; and placed on the table of the House to the extent available.

Caaea pending In M.P. High Court

381. SHRIRAGHAVJI: WiU the Minis ter of LAW AND JUSTICE be pleased to state:

(a) whether H is a fact that one of the reasons for so many pending cases in Madhya Pradesh High Court is not filling the vacancies of Judges; and

(b) if so, the total number of vacancies of Judges in Madhya Pradesh High Court;
the reasons therefor and the time by which these vacancies are likely to be filled?

THEMINISTEROFSTEELANDMINES
AND MINISTER OF U W  AND JUSTICE
(SHRI DINESH GOSWAMI); (a) As pendency of large number of cases is due to several complex factors like increased insti tution of court cases, enactment of numer ous laws creating new rights and obligation, increase in industrial development, trade and commerce, etc.

(c) the ratk) of toans given in the district to the total deposits?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE (PROF.
MADHU DANDAVATE): (a) to (c). The deposits, advances and credK-deposit ratio of all scheduled commercial banks in District Kutch as at the end of June, 1989 (latest available) were as under:

Deposits

Credit

C : D Ratk>

Rs. 552.04 crores

Rs. 100.71 crores

18.2%

The sector wise break up of credit de ployment is not readily available. However, the infonnation is being collected and will be

(b) As on 26.12.89, there were 7 vacan
cies of permanent/Additional Judges in the Madhya Pradesh High Court in the sanc tioned strength of 30 Judges. The Chief Minister of Madhya Pradesh has been re quested to send recommendations in con sultation with the Chief Justice of Madhya Pradesh High Court and tlie Government for filling up the vacancies expeditk>usly. k is however, not possible to indicate any defi nite date by which these vacancies are likely tobefiUed.

Eatabllshmant of a Bench of High Court at Bhopal (M.P.)

382. SHRIRAGHAVJI: WiH the Minis ter of t^W AND JUSTICE be pleased to state:
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(a) the names of State Head quarters in the country where there is no High Court or its Bench;

(b) whether Bhopal, capital of Madhya Pradesh, had no Bench of High Court and if so, the reasons therefor; and

(c) whetherthe State Government have submitted any proposal for setting up of a Bench of High Court in Bhopal and if so, the action taken in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF STEEL AND MINES
AND MINISTER OF LAW AND JUSTICE
(SHRI DINESH GOSWAMI): (a) Kanagar, Gandhinagar, Trivandrum, Bhopal, Aizawl and Bhubaneswar.

(b) and (c). The principal seat of Madhya Pradesh High Court is at Jabalpur; two per manent Benches thereof are at Indore and Gwalior. The Government of Madhya Pradesh had proposed establishment of two more Benches at Bhopal and Raipur. The Jaswant Singh Commission examined the proposal and recommended establishment of one Bench at Ra^ur. The State Govern ment were requested for views/comments on the recommendations of the Commission in consultation with the Chief Justice of the High Court. No reply has been received.

[English]

Advance by Reserve Bank of India to States

383. SHRISRIKANTHADATTANARA-
SIMHARAJAWADIYAR: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether some States are fadng the protHem of ways and means difficulties and therefore had requested to permit an i(r crease in availability of ways and means advance from the Reserve Bank of India;

(b) if so, the names of the States who have made request in this regard; and

(c) the steps taken to grant the request of those States?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE (PROF.
MADHU DANDAVATE); (a) to (c). Dur^i the current financial year (1989-90) some States have faced ways and means prob>
lem. Two States viz. Nagaland and Tamil Nadu have requested the Ministry of Fi nance to increase their ways and means limits with the Reserve Bank of India. As the ways and means limits of the State Govern ments with the Reserve Bank of India were last revised from 1st March, 1988, further reviston is not contemplated at this stage.

Retrenched Emptoyees of the BauxH*
Project of BALOG

384. SHRISRIKANTHADATTANARA-
SIMHARAJAWAOIYAR: Will the Minister of STEEL AND MINES be pleased to state:

(a) the approximate numlMr of workers and empkiyees retrenched due to the do-sure of the Bauxite Project of Bharat Alumin ium Company Limiled at Gandhamardan In
Orissa;

(b) whether any arrangement has been made to provkte suitable jobs elsewhere to the retrenched workers and emptoyees; and

(c) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTEROF8TEELANDMMES
AND MINISTER OF LAW AND JUSTICE
(SHRI DINESH GOSWAMI): (a) The num ber of regular employees and the number of Nominal Muster Roll Workers Gandha mardan Bauxite Project irf Bharat Akmktium Company Ltd. who have been retrenched is 42 and 38 respectively'

(b) and (c). Since Bharat Ahiminkim

